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From: [ JoGeyFBny

Sent: Monday, January 24, 2005 11:38 AM
To: | OGC) (FBI)

Ce: | | loce)FB)

Subject: DOJ IG Review'of Detainee Issues
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Julie Thomas asked me to look into something for her the week between Chrlstmas and New Years related to the
subject i mqunry you're working on. The 5 attached emails all pertain.

. A military defpnsra investigator, Army Staff Sergeand;l called Counterterrorism Division on 12/27/04, aekmﬂ :
about FBI emails abouit detainee abuse. CTD apparently referred this matter to OGC, and | have a copy of an bi .
email fror{____|to Julie Thomas dated 12/28/04, in which[__|asks Julie to handle the matter. Julie asked ~ ©7°C
me to do some research on court-martial dlscovery rules (reflected in 2 of the attachments), and then asked me to
call| reﬂected in the other 3 attachments.), since I'd been and am still a Marine JAG.

The long and short of it was that:lwas working for the defense team for Army Specialisy
recently convicted at Ft. Hood, TX. The defense attorneys had asked him to look into FBI emails. Ttold him to tell
them to make a proper discovery request through the trial counsel (prosecutor). | didn't know at the time when be
the court-martial was to begin, but we now know it began shortly thereafter. No one from the prosecutionor -~ R7C
‘defense ever contacted me again about this matter. | assume this discovery issue became fo _____ defense
~ team an item they didn't have time to pursue, or didn't feef it worthwhile to pursue, in the limited amount of time
before trial began. . o

P

Please confirm whether you need from me a paper copy 011:::'12/28/04 email to Julie Thomas. Perhaps

others have already provided it to you. bé
b7C
Thanks ’
SE ' D . —
\ FBI0073570GC
FRES 1006410 , ' ~ FBI-0000061
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oGe)(FBl) : '
From: | [(oce) (FBI : b6

Sent:  Monday, January 10, 2005 11:32 AM bre

To: | loce)Fal)
.Subject: RE: Spcialis| |

SENS IED
NON-RECORD

Ok.

----- o — S
From; OGC)(FBI) . b7C
Sent: Monday, January 10, 2005 8:57 AM ' o

. To: THOMAS, JULIE F, (OGC) (FBI)

‘ Subject:_Spcialist]il

ED
NON-RECORD

Julie,

-

Tthcourt—martxal began on Friday w/ voir dire and empanelling members. | assume opening
statements are today. If we haven't heard anything more from the trial or defen'se counsel about producnng
e-mails by now, | suspect we won't be hearing from them at all. ;

ke
6

----- Original Message----- - ' b7C
Fromlg_'ZZ'_'kaGCXFBI) : ,

Sent: Tuesday, December 28, 2004 3: 32 PM
To: THOMAS, JULIE F. (OGC) (FBI)
Subject: Investigato

: 3]
%oé N-RECORD ;

-~

" Julie,

| spoke w/ Inv] } atf [the email you gave me had two digits transposed) after first
calind _____lto check on his identity. That second number turned out to be the 221st MP
Co., US Army, at Ft. Eustis, VA., The investigator who answered there identifie s an active
duty Staff Sergeant, and possibly one who'd been selected for promotion to Sergeant First Class,
and said thahuties allowed him to travel to Iraq and elsewhere as he saw fit to interview.
witnesses. ’ . .

stated that he'd been appointed to work on the defense team for Specialis |
one of the Abu. Ghraib prison guards facing trial who's been in the news. The military defense
counsel, Captain and civilian defense cou nsell had apparently encouraged him
to call the FBJ asking about emails. | recognized Iname from the news and the Marine
Corps legal community. | believe he's a retired or.Reserve Marine, and among the small cottage
mdustry of regular civilian defense counsels in high profile courts-martial.

FBI0073580GC
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- --or third time he was aware of that an cused had been appointed a defense investigator (I -, .

Page 2 of 2'

acknowledgg * s inexperience in court-martial procedure( 4 said this was only the second
doubt that - but it definitely sounds like first time). I'explained my OGC position to him, and b7
that | myself had been both a trial counsel and defense counsel in the Marine Corps. 1 told him |
couldn't comment on whether the FBI had any emails or documents responsive to his phone call of
yesterday to CTD, and that while the FBI "didn't have a dog in the fi ight" i r{ court-mart;al we
would insist that his defense team follow proper procedures to request documents. Therefore, he
needed to tell his defense counsel bosses to make a formal written discovery request to the trlal
counsel handling the case. He understood that, and said it was his impression that the FBl was only
interested in justice.

[

He asked whether his defense counsel could call me, and | sald of course they could, but 'd only tell

_them the same thing - to' make a formal request through the trial counsel. Someone had already -

given him Valerie Caproni's name as the GC, and as the person to write to to request documents,
but I reminded him again not to write her directly, but to go through the TC.

FY!: the general court-martial is now being held at Ft. Hood, TX, a_____Jeommand has rotated
home, and the CG of Il Corps, LTG is the convening authority. ’ .
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Sent:  Monday, January 10, 2005 8:57 AM . . ~ » ' b7C
To: ° THOMAS, JULIEF. (oeo) (FB)) : ‘ '
Subject: Spolalls

EN FlED

NON-RECORD
Julie;
Thig |court-mart1a1 began on Friday w/ voir dire and empanelling members. | assume opening statements
0

are today. [f we haven't heard anything more from the trial or defense counsel about producing e-mails by naw, |
suspect we won't be hearing from them at all. .

R Original Message----- . ' ke - '
From{g—___—"qj(oechBI) : p7C
Sent: Tuesday, Decémber 28, 2004 3:32PM - T B P
To: THOMAS, JULIE F. (FBI) '

Subject: Investigato

" SENSITIVE BUT UNCLASSIFIED
. NON-RECORD

Julie,

Ispokew/inv|  |at] kthe email you gave me had two digits transposed) after first calling
to check on his identity. That second number turned out to be the 221st MP Co., US Army, b; ‘
at Ft. Eustis, VA. The investigator who answered there identified___Jas an active duty Staff Sergeant, = P7¢
. and possibly one who'd been selected for promotion to Sergeant First Class, and said thatl____]duties
allowed him to travel to fraq and elsewhere as he saw fit to interview witnesses

|__—'|stated that he'd been appomted to work on the defense team for Spemahs[:::::l one of

the Abu Ghraib prison guards facing trial who's been in the news. The military defense counsel, Captain Lé
and civilian defense counsel | had apparently encouraged him to call the FBI asking b7C
about emails. | recogmzed] |name from the news and the Marine Corps legal community. |
" believe he's a retired or Reserve Marine, and among the small cottage mdustty of regular civilian defense
counsels in high profile courts-martial..

|:|acknowledged his inexperience in court-martial procedure, and said this Was only the second or third B
time he was aware o n Army accused had been appointed a defense investigator (I doubt that - but it }kff/ .
*. definitely sounds hke{iijf’ rst ime). | explalned my QGC position to him, and that | myself had been P
both a trial counsel and defense counsel in the Marine Corps.. | told him | couldn't comment on whether the
FBI had any emails or documents responsive to his phone call of yesterday to CTD, and that while the FBI
"didn't have a dog in the fight" ir1 |court-mart|al we would insist that his defense team follow-proper
procedures to request documents. 1herefore, he needed to tell his defénse counsel bosses to make a
formal written discovery request to the trial counsel handling the case. He understood that, and said it was
his impression that the FBI was only mterested in justice.

He asked whether his defense counsel could call me, and | said of course they could, but I'd only tell them
the same thing - to make a formal request through the trial counsel. Someoné had already given him )
Valerie Caproni's name as the GC, and as the person to write to to request documents, but | remmded him

FBI-0000064
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again not to write her direX butto go through the TG~~~ {A -
v being held at Ft. Hood, TX @

rage 4oL 4

~ommand has rotated home,

FYI: the general court-martiglis No
and @he CG of I Corps, LT is the convening .authority. b6
: :] . : . ~ b7C
SE JED .
: . . FB10073610GC
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) o DATE B7-D2-2009 BY 65179 DME/MIs. =/
(OGC)(FBI) ‘ '

From: [ |oGo)FaI). , .

Sent:  Tuesday, December 28, 2004 3:32 PM ' - ‘ bé

To: ° THOMAS, JULIEF. (OGC) (FBI) ‘ b7e

Subject: Investigato :
NON-RECORD ‘ : '
Julie, ]
lﬁof(e wi Inv, | |(the email youigave me had two digits transposed) after-first calllngl__-:::]' -

to check on his identity. That second number turned out to be the 221st MP Co., US Army, at Ft. Eustis, ) bfﬂ

VA. The investigator who answered there identified[___]as an active dj ff Sergeant and possibly one P
who'd been selected for promotion to Sergeant First Class, and sald tha duties allowed him to travel to Iraq :

and elsewhere as he saw f t to interview witnesses.

| |stated that he'd been appointe_d to work on the defense team for Specialis{ | one of the Abu .
Ghraib prison guards facing trial who's been in the news. Thie military defense counsel, Captain| and bj’
civilian defense counsel] |had apparently encouraged him to call the FBI askmg about emails. | bic
recognizeq Iname from the news and the Marine Corps legal community. | believe he's a retired or -
Reserve Maring, and among the small cottage industry of regular civilian defense counsels in hxgh profile courts-
martial. . .

|:]acknowledged hlS inexperience in court-martial procedure and said this was only the second or thlrd time
he was aware of that an Army accused had been appointed a defense investigator (I doubt that - but it definitely
sounds like| first time). 1 explained my OGC position to him, and that | myself had been both a trial counsel
and defense counsel in the Marine Corps. 1 told him | couldn't comment on whether the FBI had any emails or
documents responsive to his phone call of yesterday to'CTD, and that while the FBI "didn't have a dog in the fight”
in[_____Jeourt-martial, we would insist that his defense team follow proper procedures to request documents.
Therefore, he needed to tell his defense counsel bosses to make a formal written discovery request to the trial

" counsel. handlmg the case. He understood that, and Sald it was his impression that the FBI was only interested in
justice. .

“ b6
>7C

He asked whether his defense counsel could call me, and | said of course they could, but I'd only tell them the

same thing - to make a formal request through the trial counsel. Someone had already given him Valerie

Caproni's name as the GC, and as the person to write to to request documents, but | reminded him again not to
- write her directly, but to go through the TC. _ .

FYI: the 'generél court-martjal is now bemg held at Ft. Hood, TX, aslzlcommand has rotated home, and the

CGof Il Corps, LT is the convening authority. ' . . b6
- ' b7C
“SENSITIVEBUT UNEGEASSIFIED -
FBI0073620GC
FBI/3CBEGEHLO FBI-0000066
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THOMAS, JULIE F. (0Gv) (FBI)
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ALLTNFORMATION CONTAINED
HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED
DATE 07-02-200% BY 65179 DOEL/MIS

From: (OGC)(FBI) x
Sent:  Tuesday, December 28, 2004 8:36 AM

b
b7C

. To: . THOMAS, JULIE F., (OGC) (FBI); Caproni, Valerie E. (OGC) (FBIY

" S_dbject: FW:‘Ca{l re: defense for detainees MP

UNCLASSIFIED
NON*RECORD )

Julie: please review and take what ever actlon you beheve appropriate. Thanks

----- Original Message-----
From{ kcto) (FBI)

Sent: Monday, December 27, 2004 2:51 PM -
To: | (OGC) (FBI)

SubJect FW: Call re: defense for detainess MP

UNCLASSIFIED A
_NON-RECORD

-—-—--Or inal Maceamoeamn - .

‘From: |(CT D) (FBI) ]
‘Sent: Monday, December 27, 2004 2:50 PM
To: Caproni, Valerie E. (OGC) (FBI)

~ ‘Subject: FW: Call re: defense.for detamees mP

: zUNCLASSlFIED
‘NON-RECORD

b6
p7C
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[ just _Iearnéd that Spiké is out on leave-so am-+forwarding the following information:

----- Original Messag@s---- .

From] |(CTD) (FBIL)-

Sent: Monday, December 27, 2004 2:47 PM i
_ To: BOWMAN, MARION E. (OGC) (FBI) -

Cc: HARRINGTON, T 1. (CTD) (FBI)

Subject: Call ré: defense for detainees MP

UNCLASSIFIED
NON-RECORD

Spike, we got a call today at CTD (had Gary Bald's name) from DoD lnvestig‘atorIT-___.Iwho said he is on the " b6 )
defense team for an MP prison guard. He asked about "FBI emalils” regarding defainees in Iraq, wanting to k7cC

know the contents of the emails, . | of course would not com
his information so that someone could call him back,|

ment and said that Mr Bald was not available andtook

kold me is at home on leave and can be reached

there. DAD Harrington suggested | pass this-info on to you to handle as appropriate.

lnvestigator|:|home phone::

I_____]said his creds can be verified by callingl___—_____l pIC b2

FR120812084.0
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Thanks...
bé
b7¢
UNCLASSIFIED
UNCLASSIFIED
UNCLASSIFIED
UNGLASSIFIED -
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